| FORM PTO-1594 09 - 20 - 2002 | RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|---|---|
| | RESONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
| To the Honorable | lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying 102228605 | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Deerfield Chemical Company, Inc. | Westvaco Corporation |
| a/k/a Deerfield Chemical, Inc. | One High Ridge Road Park |
| 3813 County Highway 49 North | Stamford, Connecticut 06905 |
| 3813 County Highway 49 North P.O. Box 700 Reform, Alabama 35481 Q - 16 - 02 | [] Individual(s) citizenship: |
| Retorm, Alabama 33461 | [] Association |
| [] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership | [] General Partnership |
| | [] Limited Partnership |
| [x] Corporation: Alabama [] Other | [x] Corporation - Delaware |
| | [] Other: |
| Add'l. name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []Yes [X] No | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | representative designation is attached: [] Yes [] No |
| [x] Assignment [] Merger | (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) |
| [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No |
| [] Other: | , m 3) |
| Execution Date: July 30, 2002 | 1 3 |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| A. Trademark Application 100.(3) | 1,612,521 |
| | É à |
| Additional numbers attac | ched? [] Yes [x] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and registrations |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved:[1] |
| Name: Kelly L. Williams, Esq. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 |
| Internal Address: Cummings & Lockwood | |
| Street Address: 700 State Street | [] Enclosed [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Post Office Box 1960 | 8. Deposit account number: 11-0231 |
| City: New Haven State: Connecticut Zip: 06509-1960 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature. | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information | on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the |
| original document. | |
| Signature Kelly L Williams | September 5, 2002 |
| Kelly L. Williams | |
| | omprising cover sheet: [7] |
| 09/19/2002 LMHELLER 00000184 110231 1612521 | |
| 01 FC:481 10.00 CH Do not deta | ch this portion |
| \ | |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information | n to: |
| Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks | |
| Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 | |
| | verage about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time |
| for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and comp | pleting and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments |
| regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Off | fice, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. |
| 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Re | duction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503. |
| .StmLib1:969581.1 09/04/02 | |
| .0011.011.707.001.1 07/07/02 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002585 FRAME: 0398

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Deerfield Chemical Company, Inc. (a/k/a Deerfield Chemical, Inc.)

("<u>Deerfield</u>"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alabama, having a place of business at 3813 County Highway 49 North, Reform, Alabama 35481 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), has adopted, used and is using and is the owner of the following trademarks ("<u>Marks</u>"):

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|-------------|------------------|--------------------|
| MAXCOTE | 1,612,521 | September 11, 1990 |

COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | <u>Issued</u> |
|-------------|------------------|---------------|
| DF | N/A | N/A |

WHEREAS, Westvaco Corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its place of business at One High Ridge Park, Stamford, Connecticut 06905 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), desires to acquire said Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations thereof, if any.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002585 FRAME: 0399

P.03

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Astignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer and delivered as of this ______ day of July, 2002.

DEERFIELD CHIMICAL COMPANY, INC.

Bv:

Name: Alton E. Bonner

State of Alabama)

89.:

On the day of July, 2002, before me personally came Alton B. Bonner, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Deerfield Chemical Company, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received and that he signed his name thereto.

Notegial Seel

Notary Public

RECORDED: 09/16/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002585 FRAME: 0400